PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 7, 2021 [X] Consent [] Regular [] Ordinance [] Public Hearing										
Department: Department of Public Safety Submitted By: Department of Public Safety Submitted For: Division of Emergency Management										
	. EVI	ECUTIV	 'E BRIEF							
Motion and Title:	<u>۱. ڪما</u> Staff recommends									
October. A S Prevention I Managemen	State-Funded Grant Program (T0160) w	Agreer	nent for Hazar State of Flor	dous Nida, D	Juring the month(s) of Materials Planning and Division of Emergency June 30, 2022, in the					
	: a budget amendr to recognize the gra			ne Em	ergency Management					
visits and hazardou have extremely haz Agency. These as and Community Rig Amendments and I Administrator or de County Commission	Summary: This is an annual grant (CSFA # 31.067) from FDEM to conduct on-site visits and hazardous materials analyses at facilities within Palm Beach County known to have extremely hazardous substances designated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. These assessments are required for compliance with the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act (EPCRA), also known as the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). R2012-1731 authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute these agreements on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners. Delay in execution of the agreement is due to staff turnover. No matching funds are required. Countywide (LDC)									
Background and Justification: On October 17, 1986, in response to a growing concern for safety around chemical facilities, Congress enacted the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act (EPCRA), also known as Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). The data collected through these on-site visits are used to comply with the requirements of the EPCRA and the SARA.										
Attachm	inded Grant Agreer ent H, pages 29 to 3 Amendment (1427)			reaso	ons, the Facility List in					
Recommended B	y: Departmen	40/ nt Direc	Styhan	ie (Synda IIInly J					
Approved By:	Assistant		/hull- Administrate	or	2/,/γυ21 // Date					

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact Fiscal Years 2022 2023 <u> 2024</u> 2025 2026 **Capital Expenditures Operating Costs** \$11,348 **External Revenues** (\$11,348)**Program Income (County)** In-Kind Match (County) **Net Fiscal Impact** # ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative) Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes Yes ___ Does this item include the use of federal funds? Budget Account Exp No: Fund 1427 Department 662 Unit 7107 Object 3401 Rev No: Fund 1427 Department 662 Unit 7107 Source 3429 B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Grant: Hazardous Materials Planning and Prevention Program Fund: 1427 - Emergency Management 7107 - SARA Hazardous Waste Grant Unit: Major Program: SARA Program Period: GY22 Departmental Fiscal Review: **III. REVIEW COMMENTS** A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: OFMB MG Contract/Administration 11/18/21 Legal Sufficiency: В. Assistant County Attorney C. Other Department Review: **Department Director**

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

Agreement Number: T0160

STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by the State of Florida, Division of Emergency

Management, with headquarters in Tallahassee, Florida (hereinafter referred to as the "Division"), and

Palm Beach County, (hereinafter referred to as the "Recipient").

THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO BASED ON THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTATIONS:

- A. The Recipient represents that it is fully qualified and eligible to receive these grant funds to provide the services identified herein; and
- B. The Division has received these grant funds from the State of Florida, and has the authority to subgrant these funds to the Recipient upon the Terms and Conditions below; and
 - C. The Division has statutory authority to disburse the funds under this Agreement.

THEREFORE, the Division and the Recipient agree to the following:

- (1) LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES
 - a. As required by section 215.971(1), Florida Statutes, this Agreement includes:
- i. A provision specifying a Scope of Work that clearly establishes the tasks that the Recipient is required to perform.
- ii. A provision dividing the Agreement into quantifiable units of deliverables that must be received and accepted in writing by the Division before payment. Each deliverable must be directly related to the Scope of Work and specify the required minimum level of service to be performed and the criteria for evaluating the successful completion of each deliverable.
- iii. A provision specifying the financial consequences that apply if the Recipient fails to perform the minimum level of service required by the Agreement.
- iv. A provision specifying that the Recipient may expend funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified agreement period.
- v. A provision specifying that any balance of unobligated funds which has been advanced or paid must be refunded to the Division.
- vi. A provision specifying that any funds paid in excess of the amount to which the Recipient is entitled under the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement must be refunded to the Division.
- b. In addition to the foregoing, the Recipient and the Division shall be governed by all applicable State and Federal laws, rules and regulations, including those identified in Attachment B. Any express reference in this Agreement to a statute, rule, or regulation in no way implies that no other statute, rule, or regulation applies.

(2) CONTACT

a. In accordance with section 215.971(2), Florida Statutes, the Division's Grant Manager shall be responsible for enforcing performance of this Agreement's Terms and Conditions and

shall serve as the Division's liaison with the Recipient. As part of his/her duties, the Grant Manager for the Division shall:

- i. Monitor and document Recipient performance; and,
- ii. Review and document all deliverables for which the Recipient requests

payment.

b. The Division's Grant Manager for this Agreement is:

Donna Ray

2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100

Work Phone: 850-815-4314

Email: Donna.Ray@em.myflorida.com

c. The name and address of the representative of the Recipient responsible for the administration of this Agreement is:

Name: _	Mich	nael Geier		
Title:	Emero	gency Management Specialist III		
Address:		South Military Trail		
City, State	e, Zip:	West Palm Beach, FL 33412		
Work Pho	one:	561-712-6366	<u></u>	
Email:	mge	eier@pbcgov.org		

- d. In the event that different representatives or addresses are designated by either party after execution of this Agreement, notice of the name, title and address of the new representative will be provided to the other party.
 - (3) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Agreement contains all the Terms and Conditions agreed upon by the parties.

(4) EXECUTION

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any one of which may be taken as an original.

(5) MODIFICATION

Either party may request modification of the provisions of this Agreement. Changes which are agreed upon shall be valid only when in writing, signed by each of the parties, and attached to the original of this Agreement.

(6) SCOPE OF WORK

The Recipient shall perform the work in accordance with the Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A of this Agreement.

(7) PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall begin **July 1, 2021 and shall end on June 30, 2022**, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph (16) TERMINATION. In accordance with section 215.971(1)(d), Florida Statutes, the Recipient may expend funds authorized by this Agreement "only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during" the period of agreement.

(8) FUNDING

- a. This is a Fixed-Fee Agreement, subject to the availability of funds.
- b. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature, and subject to any modification in accordance with either Chapter 216, Florida Statutes, or the Florida Constitution.
- c. The Division will pay the Recipient only for the successful completion of each deliverable. The maximum payment amount for each deliverable is outlined in Attachment A of this Agreement ("Budget"). The maximum payment amount for the entirety of this Agreement is \$11,347.62.
- d. The Division will review any request for payment by comparing the documentation provided by the Recipient against a performance measure, outlined in Attachment G, which clearly delineates:
 - i. The required minimum acceptable level of service to be performed; and,
 - ii. The criteria for evaluating the successful completion of each deliverable.
- e. The Division's Grant Manager, as required by section 215.971(2)(c), Florida Statutes, shall reconcile and verify all funds received against all funds expended during the period of agreement and produce a Final Reconciliation Report. The Final Reconciliation Report must identify any funds paid in excess of the expenditures incurred by the Recipient.
 - f. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "improper payment" means or includes:
- i. Any payment that should not have been made or that was made in an incorrect amount (including overpayments and underpayments) under statutory, contractual, administrative, or other legally applicable requirements; and,
- ii. Any payment to an ineligible party, any payment for an ineligible good or service, any duplicate payment, any payment for a good or service not received (except for such payments where authorized by law), any payment that does not account for credit for applicable discounts, and any payment where insufficient or lack of documentation prevents a reviewer from discerning whether a payment was proper.

g. As required by the Reference Guide for State Expenditures, reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with section 112.061, Florida Statutes, which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher.

(9) RECORDS

- a. As a condition of receiving State financial assistance, and as required by sections 20.055(6)(c) and 215.97(5)(b), Florida Statutes, the Division, the Chief Inspector General of the State of Florida, the Florida Auditor General, or any of their authorized representatives, shall enjoy the right of access to any documents, financial statements, papers, or other records of the Recipient which are pertinent to this Agreement, in order to make audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts. The right of access also includes timely and reasonable access to the Recipient's personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion related to such documents. For the purposes of this section, the term "Recipient" includes employees or agents, including all subcontractors or consultants to be paid from funds provided under this Agreement.
- b. The Recipient shall maintain all records related to this Agreement for the period of time specified in the appropriate retention schedule published by the Florida Department of State. Information regarding retention schedules can be obtained at: http://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/records-management/general-records-schedules/.
- c. Florida's Government in the Sunshine Law (Section 286.011, Florida Statutes) provides the citizens of Florida with a right of access to governmental proceedings and mandates three (3) basic requirements: (1) all meetings of public boards or commissions must be open to the public; (2) reasonable notice of such meetings must be given; and, (3) minutes of the meetings must be taken and promptly recorded. The mere receipt of public funds by a private entity, standing alone, is insufficient to bring that entity within the ambit of the open government requirements. However, the Government in the Sunshine Law applies to private entities that provide services to governmental agencies and that act on behalf of those agencies in the agencies' performance of their public duties. If a public agency delegates the performance of its public purpose to a private entity, then, to the extent that private entity is performing that public purpose, the Government in the Sunshine Law applies. For example, if a volunteer fire department provides firefighting services to a governmental entity and uses facilities and equipment purchased with public funds, then the Government in the Sunshine Law applies to the board of directors for that volunteer fire department. Thus, to the extent that the Government in the Sunshine Law applies to the Recipient based upon the funds provided under this Agreement, the meetings of the Recipient's governing board or the meetings of any subcommittee making recommendations to the governing board may be subject to open government requirements. These meetings shall be publicly noticed, open to the public, and the minutes of all the meetings shall be public records, available to the public in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.
- d. Florida's Public Records Law provides a right of access to the records of the State and local governments as well as to private entities acting on their behalf. Unless specifically exempted from disclosure by the Legislature, all materials made or received by a governmental agency (or a private

entity acting on behalf of such an agency) in conjunction with official business which are used to perpetuate, communicate, or formalize knowledge qualify as public records subject to public inspection. The mere receipt of public funds by a private entity, standing alone, is insufficient to bring that entity within the ambit of the public record requirements. However, when a public entity delegates a public function to a private entity, the records generated by the private entity's performance of that duty become public records. Thus, the nature and scope of the services provided by a private entity determine whether that entity is acting on behalf of a public agency and is therefore subject to the requirements of Florida's Public Records Law.

- e. The Recipient shall maintain all records for the Recipient and for all subcontractors or consultants to be paid from funds provided under this Agreement, including documentation of all program costs, in a form sufficient to determine compliance with the requirements and objectives of the Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A, and all other applicable laws and regulations.
- f. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: (850) 815-4156, Records@em.myflorida.com, or 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399.

(10) AUDITS

- a. In accounting for the receipt and expenditure of funds under this Agreement, the Recipient shall follow Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). As defined by 2 C.F.R. §200.49, GAAP "has the meaning specified in accounting standards issued by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)."
- b. When conducting an audit of the Recipient's performance under this Agreement, the Division shall use Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards ("GAGAS"). As defined by 2 C.F.R. §200.50, GAGAS, "also known as the Yellow Book, means generally accepted government auditing standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, which are applicable to financial audits."
- c. If an audit shows that all or any portion of the funds disbursed were not spent in accordance with the conditions of this Agreement, the Recipient shall be held liable for reimbursement to the Division of all funds not spent in accordance with these applicable regulations and Agreement provisions within thirty (30) days after the Division has notified the Recipient of such non-compliance.
- d. The Recipient shall have all audits completed by an independent auditor, which is defined in section 215.97(2)(i), Florida Statutes, as "an independent certified public accountant licensed under chapter 473." The independent auditor shall state that the audit complied with the applicable

provisions noted above. The audits must be received by the Division no later than nine (9) months from the end of the Recipient's fiscal year.

- e. The Recipient shall send copies of reporting packages required under this paragraph directly to each of the following:
 - i. The Division of Emergency Management <u>DEMSingle Audit@em.myflorida.com</u>

OR

Office of the Inspector General 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

ii. The Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

(11) REPORTS

- a. The Recipient shall provide the Division with a Close-Out Report in accordance with Attachment G. This Report shall include the current status and progress by the Recipient and all Sub-Recipients and subcontractors in completing the work described in the Scope of Work, in addition to any other information requested by the Division.
- b. The Close-Out Report is due sixty (60) days after termination of this Agreement or sixty (60) days after completion of the activities contained in this Agreement, whichever occurs first.
- c. If all required deliverables, reports, and copies are not sent to the Division or are not completed in a manner acceptable to the Division, the Division may withhold further payments until they are completed or may take other action as stated in Paragraph (15) REMEDIES. "Acceptable to the Division" means that the work product was completed in accordance with the Budget and Scope of Work.
- d. The Recipient shall provide additional program updates or information that may be required by the Division.
 - e. The Recipient shall provide additional reports and information identified in Attachment A.

(12) MONITORING

a. The Recipient shall monitor its performance under this Agreement, as well as that of its subcontractors and/or consultants who are paid from funds provided under this Agreement, to ensure that time schedules are being met, the Schedule of Deliverables and Scope of Work are being accomplished within the specified time periods, and other performance goals are being achieved. A review shall be done for each function or activity in Attachment G to this Agreement and reported in the Close-Out Report.

b. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with Paragraph (10) AUDITS above, monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Division staff, limited scope audits, or other procedures. The Recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Division. In the event the Division determines that a limited scope audit of the Recipient is appropriate, the Recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Division to the Recipient regarding such audit. The Recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations or audits deemed necessary by the Florida Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General. In addition, the Division will monitor the performance and financial management by the Recipient throughout the period of agreement to ensure timely completion of all tasks.

(13) LIABILITY

- a. Unless Recipient is a State agency or subdivision, as defined in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, the Recipient is solely responsible to parties it deals with in carrying out the terms of this Agreement and shall hold the Division harmless against all claims of whatever nature by third parties arising from the work performed under this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, Recipient agrees that it is not an employee or agent of the Division but is an independent contractor.
- b. Any Recipient which is a State agency or subdivision, as defined in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, agrees to be fully responsible for its negligent or tortious acts or omissions which result in claims or suits against the Division, and agrees to be liable for any damages proximately caused by the acts or omissions to the extent set forth in section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity applies. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a State agency or subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement.

(14) DEFAULT

If any of the following events occur ("Events of Default"), all obligations on the part of the Division to make further payment of funds shall, if the Division elects, terminate and the Division has the option to exercise any of its remedies set forth in Paragraph (15) REMEDIES. However, the Division may make payments or partial payments after any Events of Default without waiving the right to exercise such remedies, and without becoming liable to make any further payment:

- a. If any warranty or representation made by the Recipient in this Agreement or any previous agreement with the Division is or becomes false or misleading in any respect, or if the Recipient fails to keep or perform any of the obligations, terms or covenants in this Agreement or any previous agreement with the Division and has not cured them in timely fashion, or is unable or unwilling to meet its obligations under this Agreement;
- b. If material adverse changes occur in the financial condition of the Recipient at any time during the period of agreement, and the Recipient fails to cure this adverse change within thirty (30) days from the date written notice is sent by the Division.

- c. If any reports required by this Agreement have not been submitted to the Division or have been submitted with incorrect, incomplete or insufficient information.
- d. If the Recipient has failed to perform and complete on time any of its obligations under this Agreement.

(15) REMEDIES

If an Event of Default occurs, then the Division shall, after thirty (30) days written notice to the Recipient and upon the Recipient's failure to cure within those thirty (30) days, exercise any one or more of the following remedies, either concurrently or consecutively:

- a. Terminate this Agreement, provided that the Recipient is given at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of the termination. The notice shall be effective when placed in the United States, first class mail, postage prepaid, by Registered Mail™ or Certified Mail®, Return Receipt Requested, to the address in Paragraph (2) CONTACT herein.
 - b. Begin an appropriate legal or equitable action to enforce performance of this Agreement.
 - c. Withhold or suspend payment of all or any part of a request for payment.
- d. Require that the Recipient refund to the Division any monies used for ineligible purposes under the laws, rules and regulations governing the use of these funds.
 - e. Exercise any corrective or remedial actions, to include but not be limited to:
 - i. request additional information from the Recipient to determine the reasons for or the extent of non-compliance or lack of performance,
 - ii. issue a written warning to advise that more serious measures may be taken if the situation is not corrected,
 - iii. advise the Recipient to suspend, discontinue or refrain from incurring costs for any activities in question or
 - iv. require the Recipient to reimburse the Division for the amount of costs incurred for any items determined to be ineligible.
 - f. Exercise any other rights or remedies which may be available under law.

Pursuing any of the above remedies will not stop the Division from pursuing any other remedies in this Agreement or provided at law or in equity. If the Division waives any right or remedy in this Agreement or fails to insist on strict performance by the Recipient, it will not affect, extend or waive any other right or remedy of the Division, or affect the later exercise of the same right or remedy by the Division for any other default by the Recipient.

(16) TERMINATION

a. The Division may terminate this Agreement for cause after thirty (30) days written notice. Cause can include misuse of funds, fraud, lack of compliance with applicable rules, laws and regulations, failure to perform on time, and refusal by the Recipient to permit public access to any document, paper, letter, or other material subject to disclosure under chapter 119, Florida Statutes, as amended.

- b. The Division may terminate this Agreement for convenience or when it determines, in its sole discretion, that continuing the Agreement would not produce beneficial results in line with the further expenditure of funds, by providing the Recipient with thirty (30) days prior written notice.
- c. The parties may agree to terminate this Agreement for their mutual convenience through a written amendment of this Agreement. The amendment will state the effective date of termination and the procedures for proper closeout of this Agreement.
- d. In the event this Agreement is terminated, the Recipient will not incur new obligations for the terminated portion of this Agreement after the Recipient has received the Notification of Termination. The Recipient will cancel as many outstanding obligations as possible. Costs incurred after receipt of the termination notice will be disallowed. The Recipient shall not be relieved of liability to the Division because of any breach of this Agreement by the Recipient. The Division may, to the extent authorized by law, withhold payments to the Recipient for the purpose of set-off until the exact amount of damages due the Division from the Recipient is determined.

(17) SUBCONTRACTS

If the Recipient subcontracts any of the work required under this Agreement, a copy of the unsigned subcontract must be forwarded to the Division for review and approval before it is executed by the Recipient. The Recipient agrees to include in the subcontract that (i) the subcontractor is bound by the terms of this Agreement, (ii) the subcontractor is bound by all applicable State and Federal laws and regulations, and (iii) the subcontractor shall hold the Division and Recipient harmless against all claims of whatever nature arising out of the subcontractor's performance of work under this Agreement, to the extent allowed and required by law. The Recipient shall document in the Close-Out Report the subcontractor's progress and completion of its tasks and work performance under this Agreement.

For each subcontract, the Recipient shall provide a written statement to the Division as to whether that subcontractor is a minority business enterprise, as defined in section 288.703, Florida Statutes.

(18) ATTACHMENTS

- a. All Attachments to this Agreement are incorporated as if set out fully.
- b. In the event of any inconsistencies or conflict between the language of this Agreement and the Attachments, the language of the Attachments shall control, but only to the extent of the conflict or inconsistency.
 - c. This Agreement has the following Attachments:

Exhibit 1 - Funding Sources

Attachment A - Budget and Scope of Work

 $Attachment \ B-Program \ Statutes \ and \ Regulations$

Attachment C - Statement of Assurances

Attachment D – Justification of Advance Payment

Attachment E – Warranties and Representations

 $\label{eq:Attachment} Attachment \ F-Certification \ Regarding \ Debarment$

Attachment G – Schedule of Deliverables

Attachment H - 302 Facility List

Attachment I – Financial Invoice Form

Attachment J – Hazards Analysis Guidance and Information will be forthcoming post hoc HA Agreement execution.

Attachment K - Hazard Analysis Site Visit (SV) Certification Form

Attachment L - Statement of Determination (SOD) Form

Attachment M - Close-Out Reporting Form

(19) PAYMENTS

- a. Any advance payment under this Agreement is subject to section 216.181(16), Florida Statutes. All advances are required to be held in an interest-bearing account. If an advance payment is requested, the budget data on which the request is based, and a justification statement shall be included in this Agreement as Attachment D. Attachment D will specify the amount of advance payment needed and provide an explanation of the necessity for and proposed use of these funds. No advance shall be accepted for processing if a reimbursement has been paid prior to the submittal of a request for advanced payment. After the initial advance, if any, payment shall be made on a fixed-fee basis as needed.
- b. Invoices shall be submitted in accordance with Attachment I and shall include the supporting documentation for the project or services. The Final Invoice shall be submitted within sixty (60) days after the expiration date of the Agreement. An explanation of any circumstances prohibiting the submittal of timely invoices per deliverable due date shall be submitted to the Division Grant Manager as referenced in Paragraph (11) REPORTS of this Agreement.
- c. If the necessary funds are not available to fund this Agreement as a result of action by the State Chief Financial Officer or under Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, all obligations on the part of the Division to make any further payment of funds shall terminate, and the Recipient shall submit its Close-Out Report within thirty (30) days of receiving notice from the Division.

(20) REPAYMENTS

All refunds or repayments due to the Division under this Agreement are to be made payable to the order of "Division of Emergency Management," and mailed directly to the following address:

Division of Emergency Management

Cashier

2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee FL 32399-2100

In accordance with section 215.34(2), Florida Statutes, if a check or other draft is returned to the Division for collection, Recipient shall pay the Division a service fee of \$15.00 or 5% of the face amount of the returned check or draft, whichever is greater.

(21) MANDATED CONDITIONS

- a. The validity of this Agreement is subject to the truth and accuracy of all the information, representations, and materials submitted or provided by the Recipient in this Agreement, in any later submission or response to a Division request, or in any submission or response to fulfill the requirements of this Agreement. All of said information, representations, and materials is incorporated by reference. The inaccuracy of the submissions or any material changes shall, at the option of the Division and with thirty (30) days written notice to the Recipient, cause the termination of this Agreement and the release of the Division from all its obligations to the Recipient.
- b. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida, and venue for any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be in the Circuit Court of Leon County. If any provision of this Agreement is in conflict with any applicable Statute or rule, or is unenforceable, then the provision shall be null and void to the extent of the conflict, and shall be severable, but shall not invalidate any other provision of this Agreement.
- c. Any power of approval or disapproval granted to the Division under the terms of this Agreement shall survive the term of this Agreement.
- d. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any one of which may be taken as an original.
- e. The Recipient agrees to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336, 42 U.S.C. Section 12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination by public and private entities on the basis of disability in employment, public accommodations, transportation, State and local government services, and telecommunications.
- f. Those who have been placed on the <u>convicted</u> vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime or on the <u>discriminatory</u> vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of \$25,000.00 for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list or on the discriminatory vendor list.
- g. Any Recipient which is not a local government or State agency, and which receives funds under this Agreement from the State government, certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
- i. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by a Federal, State, or local department or agency.
- ii. Have not, within a five (5) year period preceding this Agreement been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against it for fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under public transaction; violation of Federal or State Antitrust Statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

- iii. Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any offenses enumerated in Paragraph (21)(g)(ii) of this certification; and
- iv. Have not within a five (5) year period preceding this Agreement had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

If the Recipient is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, then the Recipient shall attach an explanation to this Agreement.

In addition, the Recipient shall send to the Division (by email or by facsimile transmission) the completed "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion" (Attachment F) for each intended subcontractor that Recipient plans to fund under this Agreement. The Form must be received by the Division before the Recipient enters into a contract with any subcontractor.

- h. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature, and subject to any modification in accordance with Chapter 216, Florida Statutes, or the Florida Constitution.
- i. All bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- j. Any bills for travel expenses shall be submitted in accordance with section 112.061, Florida Statutes.
- k. The Division reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement if the Recipient refuses to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other material subject to the provisions of chapter 119, Florida Statutes, which the Recipient created or received under this Agreement.
- I. If the Recipient is allowed to temporarily invest any advances of funds under this Agreement, any interest income shall either be returned to the Division or be applied against the Division's obligation to pay the contract amount.
- m. The State of Florida will not intentionally award publicly funded contracts to any contractor who knowingly employs unauthorized alien workers, constituting a violation of the employment provisions contained in 8 U.S.C. Section 1324a(e) [Section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act ("INA")]. The Division shall consider the employment by any contractor of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A(e) of the INA. Such violation by the Recipient of the employment provisions contained in Section 274A(e) of the INA shall be grounds for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by the Division.
- n. The Recipient is subject to Florida's Government in the Sunshine Law (Section 286.011, Florida Statutes) with respect to the meetings of the Recipient's governing board or the meetings of any subcommittee making recommendations to the governing board. All meetings shall be publicly noticed, open to the public, and the minutes of all meetings shall be public records, available to the public in accordance with chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

- o. All expenditures of State financial assistance shall be in compliance with laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds, including but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures.
- p. This Agreement may be charged only with allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the period of agreement.
- q. Any balances of unobligated cash that have been advanced or paid that are not authorized to be retained for direct program costs in a subsequent period must be refunded to the State.
- r. Section 287.05805, Florida Statutes, requires that any State funds provided for the purchase of or improvements to real property are contingent upon the contractor or political subdivision granting to the State a security interest in the property at least to the amount of State funds provided for at least five (5) years from the date of purchase or the completion of the improvements or as further required by law.
- s. The Division may, at its option, terminate the Contract if the Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, or been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.

(22) LOBBYING PROHIBITION

- a. Section 216.347, Florida Statutes, prohibits "any disbursement of grants and aids appropriations pursuant to a contract or grant to any person or organization unless the terms of the grant or contract prohibit the expenditure of funds for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the Judicial Branch, or a State agency."
- b. No funds or other resources received from the Division under this Agreement may be used directly or indirectly to influence Legislation or any other official action by the Florida Legislature or any State agency.

(23) COPYRIGHT, PATENT AND TRADEMARK

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, ANY AND ALL PATENT RIGHTS ACCRUING UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE HEREBY RESERVED TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA. ANY AND ALL COPYRIGHTS ACCRUING UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE HEREBY TRANSFERRED BY THE RECIPIENT TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

a. If the Recipient has a pre-existing patent or copyright, the Recipient shall retain all rights and entitlements to that pre-existing patent or copyright unless this Agreement provides otherwise.

- b. If any discovery or invention is developed in the course of or as a result of work or services performed under this Agreement, or in any way connected with it, the Recipient shall refer the discovery or invention to the Division for a determination whether the State of Florida will seek patent protection in its name. Any patent rights accruing under or in connection with the performance of this Agreement are reserved to the State of Florida. If any books, manuals, films, or other copyrightable material are produced, the Recipient shall notify the Division. Any copyrights accruing under or in connection with the performance under this Agreement are transferred by the Recipient to the State of Florida.
- c. Within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreement, the Recipient shall disclose all intellectual properties relating to the performance of this Agreement that he or she knows or should know could give rise to a patent or copyright. The Recipient shall retain all rights and entitlements to any pre-existing intellectual property that is disclosed. Failure to disclose will indicate that no such property exists. The Division shall then, under Paragraph (b), have the right to all patents and copyrights that accrue during performance of this Agreement.
- d. If the Recipient qualifies as a State University under Florida law, then, pursuant to section 1004.23, Florida Statutes, any invention conceived exclusively by the employees of the Recipient shall become the sole property of the Recipient. In the case of joint inventions, that is inventions made jointly by one or more employees of both parties hereto, each party shall have an equal, undivided interest in and to such joint inventions. The Division shall retain a perpetual, irrevocable, fully paid, nonexclusive license, for its use and the use of its contractors of any resulting patented, copyrighted or trademarked work products, developed solely by the Recipient, under this Agreement, for Florida government purposes.

(24) LEGAL AUTHORIZATION

The Recipient certifies that it has the legal authority to receive the funds under this Agreement and that its governing body has authorized the execution and acceptance of this Agreement. The Recipient also certifies that the undersigned person has the authority to legally execute and bind Recipient to the terms of this Agreement.

(25) ASSURANCES

The Recipient shall comply with any Statement of Assurances incorporated as Attachment C.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

Signature: Stephanie Sejnoha Name and title: Director, Public Safety	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIC Mary Blakeney, Directory Division of Emergency Management
Date: 9/14/2/	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY /s/ Anne Helfant County Attorney
FEID# 56-600785 DUNS# 078470481 Include a copy of the Delegation of Authority for the Signatory, if a	applicable.
STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
Signature: Lan Guidicelli	_
Name and Title: Kevin Guthrie, as Director of the Division of Emergence Authorized Designee	by Management, or Ashley Davis as
Date: 9/30/2021	

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

State Project -

State awarding agency: <u>Florida Division of Emergency Management</u>

Catalog of State Financial Assistance Title: <u>Emergency Management Projects</u>

Catalog of State Financial Assistance Number: <u>31.067</u>

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

- Florida Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act (Chapter 252, Part II, Florida Statutes)
- 2. CAMEO Data Manager Hazardous Analysis (HA) updates for critical planning data required under Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA)
- 3. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Technical Guidance for Hazards Analysis

 https://www.epa.gov/epcra/technical-guidance-hazardous-analysis-emergency-planning-extremely-hazardous-substances
- 4. **E-Plan -** Emergency Response Information System Tier II electronic Reporting online **https://tier2.erplan.net/onlinefiling/filingLogin.htm** NOTE: 2 C.F.R. Part 200, and section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the Recipient.

Attachment A Budget and Scope of Work 2021-2022 Hazards Analysis Grant

Recipient: Palm Beach	County		
Performance	of Period: _	July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022	
Agreemer	ıt Number: _	T0160	
TOTAL AM	OUNT	\$11,347.62	

Attachment A Budget and Scope of Work

PALM BEACH COUNTY PREFACE

Palm Beach County has once again agreed to lead the state in Hazard Analysis by engaging in another Hazard Analysis Pilot Program. The Scope of Work below was written for a standard Hazard Analysis Grant Agreement, and is meant to serve as a guide rather than a strict Scope of Work for Palm Beach County. Due to the pioneering nature of this pilot program, FDEM will assume a flexible stature on deliverable due dates, contained herein in Attachment G.

Additionally, funding for PEAC software, which will take the place of CAMEO software, will be distributed to Palm Beach County from the Treasure Coast Local Emergency Planning Committee, being passed on from FDEM to Treasure Coast LEPC via a federal passthrough grant. If needed, FDEM will do a direct payment to Palm Beach County to cover this cost, or revert Palm Beach County to standard Hazard Analysis Grant deliverables. Either way, FDEM will be flexible and work with Palm Beach County to ensure successful Grant completion through challenges that may arise, being particularly understanding of any challenges outside of Palm Beach County's control.

FDEM's Technological Hazards Unit thanks Palm Beach County for piloting an innovative new program in Hazard Analysis.

PURPOSE

On October 17, 1986, Congress enacted the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA), also known as Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). EPCRA requires hazardous chemical emergency planning by Federal, State and local governments, Indian Tribes, and industry. Additionally, EPCRA required industry to report on the storage, use and releases of certain hazardous materials (HazMat).

At the Federal level, the U.S. Department of Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) administers EPCRA.

At the State level, the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) serves as the lead agency responsible for oversight and coordination of the local planning efforts required by EPCRA. Chaired by the Director of FDEM, the State Emergency Response Commission for Hazardous Materials (SERC) serves as a technical advisor and information clearinghouse for State and Federal hazardous materials (HazMat) programs. Additionally, the SERC conducts quarterly public meetings in varying locations throughout the State. Currently, SERC membership consists of 28 Governor appointed individuals who represent the interests of State and local government, emergency services, industry, and the environment.

At the district level, Regional Planning Councils (RPCs) each coordinate the activities of a Local Planning Committee (LEPC) that: (1) performs outreach functions to increase hazardous materials (HazMat) awareness; (2) collects data on hazardous materials stored within the geographical boundaries of the RPC; (3) develops hazardous materials emergency plans for use in responding to and recovering from a release or spill of hazardous or toxic substances; (4) submits hazardous materials emergency plans to the SERC for review; (5) provides the public with hazardous materials information upon request. LEPC membership consists of local professionals representing occupational categories such as firefighting, law enforcement, emergency management, health, environment, and transportation.

At the local level, each of Florida's 67 Counties performs a Hazards Analysis (HA) (a county may elect to contract with the Regional Planning Committee (RPC) or qualified vendor). The Counties' Hazards Analysis (HA) data is included in the LEPC Emergency Response Plan (ERP) for Extremely Hazardous Substances (EHSs) required under EPCRA and encompasses; identification of facilities and transportation routes of Extremely Hazards Substances (EHS); description of emergency response

procedures; designation of a community coordinator and facility emergency coordinator(s) to implement the plan; outline of emergency notification procedures; description of how to determine the probable affected area and population by releases; description of local emergency equipment and facilities and the persons responsible for them; outline of evacuation plans; a training program for emergency responders; and, methods and schedules for exercising emergency response plans. This Agreement provides funding so that the Recipient can assist in maintaining the capability necessary to perform the duties and responsibilities required by EPCRA. The Recipient shall conduct Hazards Analyses (HA) on-site visits for 50% of the facilities listed in Attachment H which have reported to the SERC the presence of those specific Extremely Hazardous Substances (EHSs) designated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in quantities above the Threshold Planning Quantity (TPQ). The data collected under this Agreement will be used to comply with the planning requirements of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Title III, "Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act, Florida Statutes, Chapter 252, Part II.

REQUIREMENTS

- A. The Recipient shall submit a list of facilities within the geographical boundaries of the County or Counties listed on Attachment H that are suspected of not reporting to the State Emergency Response Commission (SERC) the presence of Extremely Hazardous Substances (EHSs) in quantities above the Threshold Planning Quantity (TPQ), as designated by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.
- B. The completed Hazards Analysis (HA) shall comply with the site-specific Hazards Analysis (HA) criteria outlined below for each facility listed in Attachment H. The primary guidance documents are Attachment J Hazards Analysis Guidance and Information (forthcoming), CAMEO Data Manager Help Files, and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's "Technical Guidance for Hazards Analysis" at; https://www.epa.gov/epcra/technical-guidance-hazardous-analysis-emergency-planning-extremely-hazardous-substances. All Hazards Analyses (HA) shall be consistent with the provisions of these documents. Any variation from the procedures outlined in these documents must be requested in writing, submitted in advance, and approved by the Division.
- C. Consult the Tier II Report in E-Plan prior to any on-site visits or phone interview updates for all facilities to be updated. Compare the E-Plan Tier II Report with information in CAMEO Data Manger files. Discuss any discrepancies with Facility Representatives during the on-site visit or phone interview.
- D. Conduct an on-site visit (or phone interview) at each Attachment H facility to ensure accuracy of the Hazards Analysis (HA). Each applicable facility's Hazards Analysis (HA) information shall be entered using the new CAMEO Data Manager. CAMEO Data Manager software can be download from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's website at https://www.epa.gov/cameo/cameo-data-manager-software.
- E. Deliverables See Attachment G Schedule of Deliverables. All Deliverables shall be submitted through SharePoint. When Notifications are sent, the Division must receive transmittal documentation. A final Division-approved CAMEO Data Manager zip file must be uploaded to SharePoint.

REIMBURSEMENT CONDITIONS

Subject to the funding limitations of this Agreement, the Division shall reimburse the Recipient for successful completion of the deliverable task(s) required by this Agreement. However, the following limitations shall apply:

- First payment, the Division shall not reimburse the Recipient for an amount that exceeds 40% of the overall amount authorized by this Agreement unless the Recipient completes multiple deliverables
- Second payment, the Division shall not reimburse the Recipient for an amount that exceeds 40% of the overall amount authorized by this Agreement unless the Recipient completes multiple deliverables.
- Third payment, the Division shall not reimburse the Recipient for an amount that exceeds 20% of the overall amount authorized by this Agreement unless the Recipient is submitting for multiple deliverables.

If extraordinary circumstances exist, then the Recipient can request permission from the Division to exceed the 40% cap for a particular payment. However, under no circumstances shall the cumulative reimbursement amount for payments one (1) and two (2) exceed 80% of the overall amount authorized by this Agreement unless all three (3) Deliverables have been met.

FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES

Failure to successfully complete each of the required tasks, as demonstrated by the failure to satisfy the applicable deliverables, may result in one of the following penalties.

- A 20% reduction of the overall amount authorized by this Agreement and/or
- Payment will be reduced by \$110.00 per facility with incorrect or incomplete CAMEO Data Manager files

Failure to submit deliverables within fifteen (15) days of their due date may result in the following penalty:

Reduction of the deliverable payment amount to the Recipient by 50% for each thirty (30) day period following the aforementioned fifteen (15) day grace period. The first 50% reduction will thus take effect sixteen (16) days after the due date, and each subsequent 50% reduction will take effect thirty (30) days after the previous reduction.

If, because of circumstances beyond the Recipient's control, the Recipient is unable to successfully perform a task and/or complete a deliverable required by this Agreement, then the Recipient shall notify the Division immediately. If the Division agrees that the inability to perform was directly due to circumstances beyond the control of the Recipient, then the Division will consider waiving the imposition of a financial consequence.

Attachment B

Program Statutes and Regulations

- 1. Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA), Title III of the Superfund Amendments Reauthorization Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. s. 1101, et seq. (SARA Title III).
- 2. Florida Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, Chapter 252, Part II, Florida Statutes.

Attachment C

Statement of Assurances

The Recipient hereby assures and certifies compliance with all Federal Statutes, and State of Florida laws, regulations, policies, guidelines and requirements, and Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements 28 CFR, Part 66, Common Rule that govern the application, acceptance and use of State funds for this State-funded Agreement. The Applicant assures and certifies that:

- 1. It will comply with provisions of Federal law which limit certain political activities of employees of a State or local unit of government whose principal employment is in connection with an activity financed in whole or in part by Federal grants. (5 USC 1501,et. seq.)
- 2. It will comply with the minimum wage and maximum hour's provisions of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act.
- 3. It will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that is or gives the appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business, or other ties.
- 4. It will give the sponsoring agency or the Comptroller General, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the grant.
- 5. It will ensure that the facilities under its ownership, lease, or supervision which shall be utilized in the accomplishment of the deliverables are not listed on the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) list of Violating Facilities and that it will notify the Division of the receipt of any communication from the Director of the EPA Office of Federal Activities indicating that a facility to be used in the project is under consideration for listing by the EPA.
- 6. In the event a Federal or State court or Federal or State administrative agency makes a finding of discrimination after a due process hearing on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, or disability against a Recipient of funds, the Recipient will forward a copy of the finding to the Office for Civil Rights, Office of Justice Programs.
- 7. It will provide an Equal Employment Opportunity Program if required to maintain one, where the application is for \$500,000 or more.
- 8. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE (GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS) As required by the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, and implemented at 28 CFR Part 67, Subpart F, for Grantees, as defined at 28 CFR Part 67 Sections 67.615 and 67.620.

Attachment D JUSTIFICATION OF ADVANCE PAYMENT

are requesting an advance, indicate same by checking	g the box below.
ADVANCE REQUESTED	
Advance payment of \$ is requested. Balance payments will be made on a reimbursement basis. These funneeded to pay staff, award benefits to clients, duplicate forms purchase start-up supplies and equipment. We would not be operate the program without this advance.	ds are s and
If you are requesting an advance, complete the follow	ring chart and line item justification below.
ESTIMATED EXPENSES	
BUDGET CATEGORY (List Applicable Cost Category)	2021-2022 Anticipated Budget Category Expenditures for Advance Payment Reque
TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENSES:	\$0.00
BUDGET CATEGORY & COST JUSTIFICATION: a detailed justification explaining the need for the casupporting documentation that clearly shows the adject (90) days of the Agreement's Performance Period. Su anticipated training, POIs, planning project expensionable to provide the Division with reasonable and the provide the Division with th	sh advance. The justification must include wance will be expended within the first ninety apport documentation should include ses, and administrative costs (as

Attachment E

Warranties and Representations

Financial Management

Recipient's financial management system must include the following:

- (1) Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of this project or program.
- (2) Records that identify the source and use of funds for all activities. These records shall contain information pertaining to grant awards, authorizations, obligations, unobligated balances, assets, outlays, income and interest.
- (3) Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other assets. Recipient shall safeguard all assets and assure that they are used solely for authorized purposes.
- (4) Comparison of expenditures with budget amounts for each Request for Payment. Whenever appropriate, financial information should be related to performance and unit cost data.
- (5) Written procedures to determine whether costs are allowable and reasonable under the provisions of the applicable OMB cost principles and the Terms and Conditions of this Agreement.
- (6) Cost accounting records that are supported by backup documentation.

Competition

All procurement transactions shall be done in a manner to provide open and free competition. The Recipient shall be alert to conflicts of interest as well as noncompetitive practices among contractors that may restrict or eliminate competition or otherwise restrain trade. In order to ensure excellent contractor performance and eliminate unfair competitive advantage, contractors that develop or draft specifications, requirements, statements of work, invitations for bids and/or requests for proposals shall be excluded from competing for such procurements. Awards shall be made to the bidder or offeror whose bid or offer is responsive to the solicitation and is most advantageous to the Recipient, considering the price, quality and other factors. Solicitations shall clearly set forth all requirements that the bidder or offeror must fulfill for the bid or offer to be evaluated by the Recipient. Any and all bids or offers may be rejected when it is in the Recipient's interest to do so.

Codes of Conduct

The Recipient shall maintain written standards of conduct governing the performance of its employees engaged in the award and administration of contracts. No employee, officer, or agent shall participate in the selection, award, or administration of a contract supported by public grant funds if a real or apparent

conflict of interest would be involved. Such a conflict would arise when the employee, officer, or agent, any member of his or her immediate family, his or her partner, or an organization which employs or is about to employ any of the parties indicated, has a financial or other interest in the firm selected for an award. The officers, employees, and agents of the Recipient shall neither solicit nor accept gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors or parties to subcontracts. The standards of conduct shall provide for disciplinary actions to be applied for violations of the standards by officers, employees, or agents of the Recipient.

Business Hours

The Recipient shall have its offices open for business, with the entrance door open to the public, and at least one employee on site, from _____8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Licensing and Permitting

All subcontractors or employees hired by the Recipient shall have all current licenses and permits required for all work for which they are hired by the Recipient.

Attachment F

	Certification Regarding Debarr	nent, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Volunt	ary Exclusion
Subc	ontractor Covered Transactions		
(1)	submission of this document, that n	either it nor its principals are presently debar neligible, or voluntarily excluded from particip ent or agency.	red, suspended,
(2)	Where the Recipient's Subcontractor Subcontractor shall attach an expla	or is unable to certify to the above statement, nation to this Form.	the prospective
SUB	CONTRACTOR:		
By:			
	Recipient's Signature	Recipient's Printed Name	
	Name and Title	FDEM Agreement Number	
	Street Address	Project Number (if applicable)	
	City, State	, Zip	
	Date		

<u>Attachment G</u> Schedule of Deliverables

Deliverable #	Deliverables	Due Date	Price	Financial Consequences
1	Submit to FDEM a list of all identified High- Consequence (HC) 302 facilities in PBC that will be included in the annual Hazard Analysis Pilot Project (HAPP) on Salesforce	November 1, 2021		If not completed by June 1st Subject to the Financial Consequences section of Attachment A, or not be paid.
2	Submit a progress report to FDEM on Salesforce	January 1, 2022		If not completed by June 1st Subject to the Financial Consequences section of Attachment A, or not be paid.
3	Submit verification forms for onsite visits with the HC302 facilities on Salesforce	March 1, 2022		If not completed by June 1 st Subject to the Financial Consequences section of Attachment A, or not be paid.
4	 Publish & submit to FDEM a binder of all Quick Reference Summary (QRS) for all HC302 facilities included in the HAPP Submit to FDEM documentation of professional outreach or training on the QRS project for Public Safety agencies including the Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) 	June 1, 2022	100% of Contract Amount	If not completed by June 1st Subject to the Financial Consequences section of Attachment A, or not be paid.
5	Upload completed Attachment M Close-Out Report Form to Salesforce	15 days following contract completion		Subject to the Financial Consequences section of Attachment A

Attachment H 2021-22 SECTION 302 HA FACILITY LIST

This is your Counties' entire Section 302 Extremely Hazardous Substances (EHSs) List obtained from E-Plan. Select 50% of the highest risk facilities to inspect this grant year. If you become aware or know of a chemical facility near a school, large residential apartment complex, or other high-risk areas, put that facility on your list to inspect. Try to select facilities that pose a greater risk based upon the chemicals present, the chemicals' amounts, previous releases, etc.

This year's Section 302 EHS HA data was extracted from E-Plan in June 2021. If you know of facilities that you believe still have chemicals on-site from recent site visits or from other historical data you have on file that should be reporting, but are not on this list:

- Contact the facility directly and ask them to report if possible.
- Contact FDEM staff listed below so that the facility can be added to the Division's Potential Non-Filer List.
- Sam.Brackett@em.myflorida.com
- Robert.Dietrich@em.myflorida.com
- Remember: Complete only 50% of your entire Section 302 EHS List this grant year.
- Choose 25% of the Section 302 EHS facilities on this list for Deliverable 1
- Choose 25% of the Section 302 EHS facilities on this list for Deliverable 2

PLEASE REFER TO THE FACILITIES ATTACHMENT LIST BELOW WHICH SERVES AS THE BASIS FOR THIS ATTACHMENT.

SERC	Facility Name / Address	County	LEPC	Contactinfo	ChemicalName	MaxDallyQty lbs	Storage/Pressure/Temperature Types/Location/Max Amount
1016	A DUDA AND SONS - DUDA FARM FRESH FOODS - BELLE GLADE 6000 DUDA ROAD BELLE GLADE, FL 33430-0208	Palm Beach	10	Name: SAM JONES Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Sam.jones@duda.com 24-hour Phone :(407) 365-2199 Mobile - Cell Phone :(772) 360-8963	Ammonia (anhydrous)	29,094	"Tank inside building"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Multiple tanks and vessels located inside the Packinghouse and the Icehouse."/26,289(pounds) "Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / no
1020	VILLAGE OF WELLINGTON - WTP 1100 WELLINGTON TRACE WELLINGTON, FL 33414	Palm Beach	10	Name: Karla Berroteran Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: kberroteran@wellingtonfl.gov Work Phone: 561-753-2465 24-hour Phone: 561-317-6613 Mobile - Cell Phone: 561-317-6613	Ammonia (anhydrous)	5,240	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Northeast Corner"/5,240(Pounds)
1021	VILLAGE OF WELLINGTON - WWTP 11860 PIERSON ROAD WELLINGTON, FL 33414	Palm Beach	10	Name: Shannon LaRocque Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: Slarocque@wellingtonfl.gov Work Phone: 561-791-4008 Mobile - Cell Phone: 561-758-8881 24-hour Phone: 561-758-8881	Sulfuric acid	1,683	"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Amblent pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"Chemical Containment Pit and Odor Control Units"/4,590(Pounds) "Fiber Drum"/"Amblent pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"chemical containment at odor control units"/1,683(pounds)
1104	City of Riviera Beach - Water Treatment Plant 800 West Blue Heron Boulevard Riviera Beach, FL 33404	Palm Beach	10	Name: Yvette McCleod Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: ymccleod@rivierabeach.org Mobile - Cell Phone: 772-267-7091 24-hour Phone: 561-723-9963	Chlorine	14,000	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Cylinders are located on the north side of the Water Plant - North Chemical Building."/14,000(pounds)
1191	GLADES AG SERVICE 109 NORTHEAST GATOR BLVD BELLE GLADE, FL 33430-	Palm Beach	10	Name: Jamie Busby Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Jamie@GladesAg.com Work Phone: 561-996-1919 24-hour Phone: 561-996-1919	METHOMYL [LANNATE] [S-METHYL N- ((METHYLCARBAMOYL)OXY)THIOACETIMIDA TE]	450	"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Gas Warehouse"/550(pounds)
1194	GLADES FORMULATING CORPORATION 909 NORTHWEST 13 STREET BELLE GLADE, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Name: Juan Montalvo Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: Juan@gfc.ag 24-hour Phone :5612616446 Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :5619964200	Oxamyl	74,999	"Carboy"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Warehouse"/()
	HELENA AGRI-ENTERPRISES, LLC - BELLE GLADE 1336 NORTH WEST AVENUE L BELLE GLADE, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Name: MARK MURPHY Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: murphym@helenaagri.com 24-hour Phone:561-261-1329 Work Phone:561-996-6200	PHORATE	1,393,080	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"SOUTH LOT"/1,393,080(pounds)
1281	GOLD COAST LINEN SERVICES 1811 NORTH DIXIE HIGHWAY WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407-	Palm Beach	10	Name: Chris Whalen Contact Type: Primary Email: cwhalen@goldcoast-linen.com 24-hour Phone :561-352-6136 Work Phone :561-332-3841	Sulfuric acid	12,000	"Tank wagon"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/3,000(pounds) "Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Inside building"/()
1288	Okeelanta Corporation 21250 US Highway 27 South South Bay, FL 33493	Palm Beach	10	Name: Emilio Gomez Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: emilio.gomez@floridacrystals.com 24-hour Phone :561-596-1094 Mobile - Cell Phone :561-596-1094	SULFURIC ACID	58,000	"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Amblent pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"Water Treatment Plant Hacienda Okeelanta"/1,700(pounds) "Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"West Side Storage Area (D/S)"/1,700(pounds) "Above gr
1292	Osceola Farms Co. Jct. Rte 98 and Hatton Highway Pahokee, FL 33476	Palm Beach	10	Name: Emilio Gomez Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: emilio.gomez@fforidacrystals.com 24-hour Phone :561-596-1094 Mobile - Cell Phone :561-596-1094	SULFURIC ACID	5,250	"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"R/O Water Plant and Mill Stockroom"/5,250(pounds)
1303	WATER TREATMENT PLANT 9 (INCLUDING PUMP STATION 9 SOUTH) 22438 SOUTHWEST 7 STREET BOCA RATON, FL 33428	Palm Beach	10	Name: PBC WUD Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: communications@pbcwater.com 24-hour Phone :561-740-4588 Mobile - Cell Phone :561-381-5307	Sulfuric acid		"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/() "Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/760,068(Pounds)

1304	WATER TREATMENT PLANT 2		10	Name: PBC WUD	Ammonia (anhydrous)	5,500	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient
	2956 PINEHURST DRIVE			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			temperature"/"Entire Facility"/4,635(Pounds)
	LAKE WORTH, FL 33467	Palm Beach		Email: communications@pbcwater.com			
			1	Mobile - Cell Phone :561-381-5307			
			İ	24-hour Phone :561-740-4588			
1305	WATER TREATMENT PLANT 8		10	Name: PBC WUD	Ammonia (anhydrous)	5,500	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient
1303	1500 NORTH JOG ROAD		1	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	(2111)	1 2/200	temperature"/"Entire Facility"/4,000(Pounds)
	1	Palm Beach		Email: communications@pbcwater.com			temperature / thire racinty /4,000(rounds)
	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417	Lallit Deacil					
				24-hour Phone :561-740-4588			
			+	24-hour Phone :561-740-4609			
1306	WATER TREATMENT PLANT 3		10	Name: PBC WUD	Sulfuric acid	902,321	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire
	(SOUTHERN REGION OPERATION			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			Facility"/500,000(Pounds)
	CENTER)	Palm Beach		Email: communications@pbcwater.com			
	13026 JOG ROAD			Mobile - Cell Phone :561-381-5307			
	DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484			24-hour Phone :561-740-4588			
1325	PURECOAT INTERNATIONAL		10	Name: HEATHER BROWN	Nitric acid	7,900	"Steel Drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Chemical Storage
	3301 ELECTRONICS WAY - SUITE B		}	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			Area"/()
	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407	Palm Beach		Email: HBrown@Purecoat.com			
	WEST TALIN BEACH, TE 35407	,		24-hour Phone :561-360-8541			
				Work Phone :561-844-0100			
1331	rich ice cream co.		10	Name: alan beswick	anhydrous ammonia	9,999	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient
1221	1		1 10		Jannyorous anniorna	2,333	
	2915 south dixle hwy		l	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			temperature"/"storage receiver room"/8,400(pounds)
	west palm beach, FL 33405			Email: abeswick@richicecream.com			"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient
		Palm Beach		24-hour Phone :561-281-2097			temperature"/"south engine room"/8,600(pounds)
				Mobile - Cell Phone :561-281-2097			
			1	Work Phone :561-833-7585			
			1	Mobile - Cell Phone :561-281-2097			
1352	PGA WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT		10	Name: Chip Seacoast Utility Authority	CHLORINE	24,999	"Ton Cylinders"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient
	11498 NURSERY LANE		1	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator		Ì	temperature"/"BUILDING NORTH OF DIGESTERS"/()
	PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33418	Palm Beach		Email: cdingers@sua.com			
	7,2,77 52.131. 57.11.52,137.12.53		1	Emergency Phone :561-627-2900			
				24-hour Phone :561-627-2900			
1353	Hood Road Utility Complex & WTP		10	Name: Chip Seacoast Utility Authority	SULFURIC ACID 93%	999,999	"Above ground tanks"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"WATER
1333	4170 Hood Road		1 20	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	300, 01,101,010 3370	333,333	PLANT WEST OF MEMBRANE BUILDING"/()
	1	Palm Beach		Email: cdingers@sua.com			TEAM WEST OF MEMBRANE BUILDING /()
	Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410	Failli beach	1	_			
				Emergency Phone :561-627-2900			
				24-hour Phone :561-627-2900			
1354	LILAC STREET REPUMP STATION		10	Name: Chip Seacoast Utility Authority	CHLORINE	2,000	"Cylinders"/"Greater than amblent pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"IN
	4075 LILAC STREET			Contact Type: Fac, Emergency Coordinator			BUILDING BY ENTRANCE"/()
	PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410	Palm Beach	ĺ	Email: cdingers@sua.com		i	
				24-hour Phone :561-627-2900			
				Emergency Phone :561-627-2900			
1358	RICHARD RD REPUMP STATION		10	Name: Chip Seacoast Utility Authority	CHLORINE	2,000	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"BUILDING
	1156 RICHARD ROAD		l	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			WEST OF CLEARWELL - ONE TON CYLINDERS"/()
	LAKE PARK, FL 33403	Palm Beach	l	Email: cdingers@sua.com			
	EARC I ARRY 1 E 33403		l	24-hour Phone :561-627-2900			
			1				
1385	Glades Sugar House		10	Emergency Phone :561-627-2900 Name: Alex Ortiz	Hydrogen Peroxide Solution (> 52%	74,850	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Northwest o
			1 10	I .	Peroxide)	0.00,00	
	1500 George Wedgworth Way	D. / D	1	Contact Type: Fac, Emergency Coordinator	reroxide)		pulping facility."/95,700(pounds)
	Belle Glade, FL 33430	Palm Beach	}	Email: alex.ortiz@scgc.org			
	·			24-hour Phone :561-216-9801			
				Work Phone :561-996-4799			
1394	Jupiter Water Utilitles WTP		10	Name: Rebecca Wilder	Sulfuric acid	712,036	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"RO Acid 1 &
	17403 Central Blvd		1	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	1		2, Center of site, South of RO Chemical Building"/98,212(pounds)
	Jupiter, FL 33458	0 1	1	Email: rebeccaw@[upiter.fl.us	1		"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Nano Acid 1
		Palm Beach]	24-hour Phone :561-398-1458	1		& 2, Northwest end of site. East of NF Pro
			1		1	I	,
			i .	Work Phone :561-741-2635		1	i e

1415	Aerojet Rocketdyne	T	10	Name: John Sammarco	NITRIC ACID	22,427	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient
	17900 Beeline Highway Jupiter, FL 33478	Palm Beach		Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Jahn.sammarco@prattwhitney.com Work Phone :561 796 2333 24-hour Phone :561 796-5704			temperature"/"Manufacturing, Plating Tanks E4-5, E5-3, D2-1"/21,128(pounds) "Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Manufacturing, Chemical Storage"/643(pounds) "Plastic or n
1436	VILLAGE OF TEQUESTA - GREEN SAND PLANT / RO FACILITY 901 N. Old Dixie Hwy Tequesta, FL 33455	Palm Beach	10	Name: Nate Litteral Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: niltteral@tequesta.org Work Phone: 561-768-0493 24-hour Phone: 561-262-1084	Sulfuric acid	94,140	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"East of RO facility located on south portion of 901 N. Old Dixle Highway."/94,140(pounds)
5328	Palm Beach Renewable Energy Facility Number 1 6501 NORTH JOG ROAD WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33412	Palm Beach	10	Name: Douglas Sodaro Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: DSodaro@covanta.com 24-hour Phone: 3058788711 Work Phone: 5516166220	Sulfuric acid	153,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Pump House (containment area)"/10,000(gallons)
5618	CITY OF DELRAY BEACH - WTP 200 SOUTHWEST 6 STREET DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444	Palm Beach	10	Name: James Lee Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: leej@mydelraybeach.com 24-hour Phone :561-243-7318 24-hour Phone :561-243-7318 Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-274-1779	Ammonia (anhydrous)	5,010	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"CENTER OF COMPLEX"/5,010(Pounds)
6411	Pepsi-Cola 7305 Garden Rd 7305 Garden Rd Riviera Beach, FL 33404	Palm Beach	10	Name: James Draham Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: james.draham1@pepsico.com 24-hour Phone: 7177759620 Work Phone: 7177759590	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,000	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Greater than ambient temperature"/"Receiver located outside NW corner of building"/4,000(pounds)
7118	City of Boynton Beach - East WTP 1620 South Seacrest Boulevard Boynton Beach, FL 33435	Palm Beach	10	Name: Bryan Heller Contact Type: Primary Email: hellerb@bbfl.us Work Phone: 561-742-6420 24-hour Phone: 551-742-6444	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,656	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"NE corner of plant"/4,656(pounds)
	VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS - WATER TREATMENT PLANT 360 Davis Rd PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461	Palm Beach	10	Name: Paul Ward Contact Type; Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: pward@vpsfl.org Work Phone: (561) 968-0042 24-hour Phone: (561) 501-5780	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/4,000(Pounds)
	VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS - ROBERT L PRATT WTP 5618 Basil Road WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415	Palm Beach	10	Name: Paul Ward Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: pward@vpsfl.org 24-hour Phone: (561) 601-5780 Work Phone: (561) 968-0042	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/4,000(Pounds)
	SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL WASTEWATER 1801 N Congress Avenue DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445	Palm Beach	10	Name: Doug Levine Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Dlevine@scrwwtp.org Work Phone: 561-272-7061 24-hour Phone: 954-850-0354	HYDROGEN PEROXIDE (CONC.> 52%)	9,920	"Tote bin"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Solids Handling Building"/1,000(gailons)
	City of Boca Raton WTP 1301 Glades Road Boca Raton, FL 33431	Palm Beach	10	Name: Lisa Wilson-Davis Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Iwilsondavis@myboca.us 24-hour Phone: 561-239-8229 Mobile - Cell Phone: 561-239-8229 Work Phone: 561-338-7310	Ammonia	8,755	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Two 1,000 gallon tanks; east end of chemical building"/9,013(pounds)
	MATHESON-WEST PALM BEACH ASU (campus) 18000 Beeline Highway Jupiter, FL 33478	Palm Beach	10	Name: Eric Calhoun Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: ecalhoun@mathesongas.com 24-hour Phone :561-775-0080 Work Phone :309-210-7096	Sulfuric Acid	12,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"West side of facility"/12,000(pounds)

19437	US Foods Boca Raton Division 7598 NW 6th AVE Boca Raton, FL 33487	Palm Beach	10 Name: Tim Cooper Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: tim.cooper@usfoods.com Work Phone: 5619954436 24-hour Phone: 803-833-2299	Ammonia (anhydrous)	16,967	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Engineroom and refrigeration piping and equipment throughout th einterior and exterior of the facility"/16,967(pounds)
19585	SOUTHERN REGION WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 12751 HAGEN RANCH ROAD BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33437	Palm Beach	24-hour Phone :803-833-2299 10 Name: PBC WUD Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: communications@pbcwater.com 24-hour Phone :561-740-4588 24-hour Phone :561-740-4609	Hydrogen peroxide (Conc.> 52%)	48,199	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/41,650(Pounds)
20390	City of Boynton Beach - West WTP 5469 West Boynton Beach Boulevard Boynton Beach, FL 33435	Palm Beach	10 Name: Bryan Heller Contact Type: Primary Email: hellerb@bbfl.us 24-hour Phone:561-742-6444 Work Phone:561-742-6420	Sulfuric Acid	157,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Bulk tank containment on West side of plant"/157,000(pounds)
20785	SOLITRON DEVICES INC 3301 ELECTRONICS WAY - SUITE C WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407	Palm Beach	10 Name: Christian Varela Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: facilities@solitrondevices.com 24-hour Phone: 5612940542 Work Phone: 5618484311	Sulfuric Acid	423	"Glass bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Chemical room/Wafer fab"/(pounds)
22317	Okeelanta Cogeneration Plant 8001 US Highway 27 South South Bay, FL 33493	Palm Beach	10 Name: Jose Gonzalez Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Jose.gonzalez@floridacrystals.com 24-hour Phone:561-662-4478 Emergency Phone:561-662-4478	Sulfuric Acid	238,680	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"East Side Water Treatment Plant"/() "Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"South Side Cooling Tower # 1 "/() "Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"
24937	SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF SOUTHEAST FLORIDA 1999 DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BOULEVARD RIVIERA BEACH. FL 33404	Palm Beach	10 Name: Steven Borchert Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: borchert.steven@sef.sysco.com 24-hour Phone :1-561-341-9297 Work Phone :1-561-882-2112	Ammonia (anhydrous)	16,531	"Above ground tank"/"Less than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Mechanical room northwest side of property."/16,531(pounds)
	CHENEY BROTHERS, INC. One Cheney Way Riviera Beach, FL 33404	Palm Beach	10 Name: Dave Räwlcz Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: daver@cheneybrothers.com 24-hour Phone:5617237485 Work Phone:5618454721	Ammonia (anhydrous)	20,500	"Other"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Greater than ambient temperature"/"Ammonia Room, Roof, and Refrigerated Areas"/23,500(pounds)
	Atlantic Aviation 3700 AIRPORT ROAD BOCA RATON, FL 33431	Palm Beach	10 Name: Chester Brown Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: chester.brown@atlanticaviation.com 24-hour Phone :561-368-1110 Mobile - Cell Phone :615-830-8026	Avgas 100	90,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Fuel farm"/90,000(pounds)
28819	Globenet 500 S. Dixie Hwy. BOCA RATON, FL 33432	Palm Beach	Invigore - Cert Fritor - 1013-535-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50-50	Sulfuric acid	3,492	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/3,492(Pounds)
30157	Merchants Export 200 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Riviera Beach, FL 334047506	Palm Beach	10 Name: Mark Soltis Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: mark.soltis@merchantsmarket.com Work Phone :561-844-7000 24-hour Phone :561-262-4535	Ammonia (anhydrous)	8,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Mechanical Room"/8,500(pounds)
30839	HELENA AGRI-ENTERPRISES, LLC - BOYNTON BEACH 2960 NW COMMERCE PARK DRIVE BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33426-8732	Palm Beach	10 Name: Howard Davis Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: davisbh@helenaagri.com 24-hour Phone:561-581-1644 Work Phone:561-585-2221	BROMADIOLONE [BROMONE]	15,984	"Plastic or non-metallic drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Rack #4 in warehouse"/12,978(pounds)
31564	Cintas Corporation #283 2401 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411	Palm Beach	10 Name: Horace Smith Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: SmithH3@cintas.com Work Phone :561-686-1444 24-hour Phone :954-598-3505	Sulfuric Acid	4,207	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Outside behind Wastewater rooom"/275{gallons}

32218	BREAKERS - HOTEL AND GOLF COURSE 1 SOUTH COUNTY ROAD PALM BEACH, FL 33480-4023	Palm Beach	10	Name: Arthur Birmilin Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: arthur.birmilin@thebreakers.com Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-248-3852 Mobile - Cell Phone :561-248-3852	Sulfuric acid	3,264	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/3,264(Pounds)
33690	Johnson Controls Sensormatic 6600 Congress Ave Boca Raton, FL 33487	Palm Beach	10	Name: Mark Barton Contact Type: Primary Email: mark.barton-ext@jci.com 24-hour Phone :561-479-7486 Work Phone :561-912-6482	Sulfuric Acid	1,885	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Data base backup room"/675(pounds) "Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Forklift"/1,134(pounds) "Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Power lift"/76(pounds)
34192	RAYS HERITAGE LLC - PACKINGHOUSE 2401 EAGLE LANE BELLE GLADE, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Name: Eric Green Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: eric@raysheritage.com 24-hour Phone: 561-961-7736 Work Phone: 561-996-7777	Ammonia (anhydrous)	9,798	"Tank inside building"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Entire Facility"/9,798(pounds) "Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"South West Corner Of Building"/9,798(po
34322	BREAKERS - WEST GOLF COURSE 1550 FLAGLER PARKWAY WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411	Palm Beach	10	Name: Arthur Birmillin Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: arthur.birmilin@thebreakers.com Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-248-3852 24-hour Phone :561-309-6350	Sulfuric acid	3,264	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facillty"/3,264(Pounds)
34368	Nutrien Ag Solutions 1004 9343 State Road 7 Boynton Beach, FL 33472	Palm Beach	10	Name: Mike Butler Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: mike.butler@nutrien.com 24-hour Phone: 551-523-7767 Work Phone: 551-738-7874	SaniDate 5.0	10,885	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Stored in chemical warehouse."/(pounds)
34388	Nutrien Ag Solutions 1005 2304 Cypress Lane Belle Glade, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Name: Charlie Hollingsworth Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: charlie.hollingsworth@nutrien.com 24-hour Phone: :561-936-8666	Thimet 20G Lock n Load	105,800	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Stored in chemical warehouse."/(pounds)
34610	FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT - WEST COUNTY ENERGY CENTER PLANT 20505 STATE ROAD 80 LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470	Palm Beach	10	Name: Reid Stephen Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: Stephen.Reid@fpl.com 24-hour Phone :267-864-7051 Work Phone :561-904-4907	Hydrogen Peroxide	24,100	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Three 6650 gallon tanks; one located at each SW corner of Units 1, 2, 3 cooling towers."/7,986(pounds)
34753	REGIONAL PUMP STATION 4000 (MECCA) 10150 SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33412	Palm Beach	10	Name: PBC WUD Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: communications@pbcwater.com 24-hour Phone: 561-381-5307	Ammonia (anhydrous)	5,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/4,648(Pounds)
	WATER TREATMENT PLANT 11 (LAKE REGION) 39700 HOOKER HIGHWAY BELLE GLADE, FL 33430-5934	Palm Beach	10	Name: PBC WUD Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: communications@pbcwater.com Mobile - Cell Phone: 561-381-5307 24-hour Phone: 551-740-4588	Sulfuric acid	360,929	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/306,000(Pounds)
34986	PIONEER GROWERS COOPERATIVE 227 NORTHWEST AVENUE L BELLE GLADE, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Name: Stewart Mann Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: stewart@pioneergrowers.com Mobile - Cell Phone: 407-717-1050 24-hour Phone: 407-717-1050	Ammonia (anhydrous)	14,483	"Above ground tank (2 Separate System)"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Above ground LP500 tank."/9,000(pounds)
	Banyan Golf Club 1393 Lyons Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411	Palm Beach	10	Name: Nathan Wallace Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: n.wallace@banyangolfclub.com 24-hour Phone :5612227623 Home Phone :5612227623 Work Phone :5617930069 Mobile - Cell Phone :561222 76 2 3	Sulfuric Acid	1,700	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Cart Barn"/1,700(pounds)

35971	Reuse Water Distribution Station		10	Name: Ken Cassel	Chlorine Gas	1,200	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Reuse
	16955 Sycamore Drive West		10	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	Chiorne das	1,200	Repump Facility"/1,200(pounds)
	Westlake, FL 33470	Palm Beach		Email: ken.cassel@inframark.comn			hepatrip racinty / 1,200(podilos)
	Westlake, FL 55470	, dilli bedell		Work Phone :561-790-1742			
				i e			
35983	Aberdeen Golf & Country Club		10	24-hour Phone :954-826-0056 Name: Cezar Caleap	Sulfuric Acid	2,160	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Golf cart
33363	8251 Aberdeen Drive		10	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	Sulful E Acid	2,100	barn"/2,160(pounds)
	1	Palm Beach		Email: c_caleap@aberdeencountryclub.com			parti /2,160(pounds)
	Boynton Beach, FL 33472	railli beach					
				Work Phone :561-738-4903			
36051	T K M / BENGARD FARMS - A J SULLIVAN		10	24-hour Phone :561-452-1746 Name: Jeremy Patterson	Paraquat dichloride [Gramoxone Inteon]	1,434	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Amblent temperature"/"TKM/
20027	RAMP		10	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator	raiaquat dicilioride [Graffioxoffe lifteoff]	1,434	
	SOUTH OF 6 MILE BEND - 2 MILES EAST	Palm Beach	l	Email: JPatterson@TKMFarms.com			Bengard Farms - A.J. Sullivan Ramp ⁴ /1,434(pounds)
		raini beacii	1	· •			
	OF HIGHWAY 829		1	Work Phone :561-996-1980			
36057	BELLE GLADE, FL 33430 ADDISON RESERVE COUNTRY CLUB		10	24-hour Phone :863-227-4674 Name: Rick Courrier	Sulfuric acid	1,716	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire
36057	1		10	t .	Sulfatic acia	1,/16	
	7201 ADDISON RESERVE BOULEVARD	Dalas Basala		Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			Facility"/1,684(Pounds)
	DELRAY BEACH, FL 33446	Palm Beach	1	Email: rickc@addisonreserve.cc	1		
			1	Tier II Emergency Contact Phone :561-637 4004			
	SOUR MASTE AUTHORITY OF BALLS		10	24-hour Phone :561 921 4854	0.16.1.11	70.700	
36336	SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY OF PALM		10	Name: Scott Trainor	Sulfuric acid	70,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"east
	BEACH - NEW ENGLAND FERTILIZER		1	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			side"/5,000(gallons)
	COMPANY	Palm Beach		Email: strainor@swa.org			
	6600 45 STREET			Work Phone :561-640-8904			
	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33412			24-hour Phone :561-3247506		······································	
36775	HIGH RIDGE COUNTRY CLUB		10	Name: MIKE SHAFER	Sulfuric acid	1,768	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Cart Barn"/1,768(Pounds)
	2400 HYPOLUXO ROAD			Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact			
	LANTANA, FL 33462	Palm Beach		Email: mike@highridgecc.com	1		
				Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-373-1827			
			ł	Work Phone :561-586-3333			
25014	PINE TREE GOLF CLUB		10	Name: Justin Thompson	Sulfuric acid	2.240	Hou 9/84 I'
36814			10	1	Sulfuric acid	2,340	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Cart Barn"/2,340(Pounds)
	10600 PINE TREE TERRACE	0.1.01		Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			
	BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436	Palm Beach	1	Email: justin_thompson@PineTreeGolfClub.net			
				Work Phone :561-732-6404			
			 	24-hour Phone :561-414-8230			
36848	WINSTON TRAILS GOLF CLUB		10	Name: BRIAN SYMONDS	Sulfuric acid	1,872	"Other"/"Amblent pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire
	6101 WINSTON TRAILS BOULEVARD			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			Facility"/1,872(Pounds)
	LAKE WORTH, FL 33463	Palm Beach		Email: BSymonds@WinstonTrailsGolfClub.com			
			1	Work Phone :561-439-0009			
				Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-301-3188			
25074	AIRGAS USA, LLC West Palm Ind SO60		10	Name: Kenneth DeJesus	Ammonia	1,200	(C.1) 1-10 (C
369/4	· ·		10		Ammonia	1,200	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Cryogenic conditions"/"Cylinder
	7001 N. Military Trail	n (n)		Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			Storage Area"/1,200(pounds)
	West Palm Beach, Bldg A, FL 33407-1215	Palm Beach	1	Email: kenneth.dejesus@airgas.com			
				24-hour Phone :561-723-9406			
			 	Work Phone :561-840-9900		0.000	New J. H. Walter and M. Walter a
38188	BALLENISLES COUNTRY CLUB INC		10	Name: ROB SVENSON	Sulfuric acid	2,880	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"CLUBHOUSE CART
	100 BALLENISLES CIRCLE	notes no est		Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			BARN"/2,880(pounds)
	PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33418	Palm Beach		Email: RSvenson@Ballenisles.org			
				24-hour Phone :561-441-6957	· 1		
				Work Phone :561-625-5730	0.15.1	2001	WALL TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
38904	CLUB AT ADMIRALS COVE -CART BARNS		10	Name: The Club at Admirals Cove	Sulfuric acid	3,931	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"ENTIRE
	200 ADMIRALS COVE BOULEVARD	Palm Beach		Contact Type: Primary			FACILITY"/3,931(Pounds)
	JUPITER, FL 33477			Email: jbaldwin@admiralscove.net			
			.	Work Phone :561-744-1700		44-00	
	Palm Beach Renewable Energy Facility			Name: Douglas Sodaro	Ammonia, Solution, With More Than 10%	192,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"near pollution
	Number 2			Contact Type: Fac, Emergency Coordinator	But Not More Than 35% Ammonia		control building"/192,500(pounds)
	6651 North Jog Road	Palm Beach		Email: DSodaro@covanta.com			
				13.4 t Ph 2050700744	1		1
	West Palm Beach, FL 33412			24-hour Phone :3058788711 Work Phone :5616166220	i t		

40071	ALDI Royal Palm Beach Warehouse 1171 North SR7 Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411	Palm Beach		Name: Rafael Zamora Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Rafael.Zamora@aldi.us	AMMONIA, SOLUTION, WITH MORE THAN 10% BUT NOT MORE THAN 35% AMMONIA	17,002	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Compressor room on east side of building"/()
	noyar (ann began,) 200 /22			Emergency Phone :561-640-800 ext 154 24-hour Phone :954-648-9594			
40281	CITY OF LAKE WORTH - NORTH BOOSTER STATION 22 AVENUE NORTH AND A STREET LAKE WORTH, FL 33460	Palm Beach		Name: Timothy Sloan Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: tsloan@lakeworth.org 24-hour Phone: 551-586-1686	Chlorine	600	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/600(Pounds)
40283	CITY OF LAKE WORTH - SOUTH BOOSTER		10	24-hour Phone :561-586-1695 Name: Timothy Sloan	Chlorine	900	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/900(Pounds)
	STATION 1600 SOUTH E STREET LAKE WORTH, FL 33460	Palm Beach	1	Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: tsloan@lakeworth.org 24-hour Phone :561-586-1686 24-hour Phone :561-586-1695			
40284	CITY OF LAKE WORTH - TOM G SMITH MUNICIPAL POWER PLANT 117 COLLEGE STREET LAKE WORTH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL	Palm Beach		Name: brian king Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: bking@lakeworth.org Mobile - Cell Phone: 6093062214 24-hour Phone: 561-533-7379	Sulfuric acid	2,700	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Entire Facility"/1,500(Pounds) "Carboy"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/225(Pounds)
40285	33460 CITY OF LAKE WORTH - WTP 301 COLLEGE STREET LAKE WORTH, FL 33460	Palm Beach		74-nour Frone: 1501-533-7319 Name: Timothy Sloan Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: tsloan@lakeworth.org 24-hour Phone: 5561-586-1710 24-hour Phone: 551-586-1686	Sulfuric acid	73,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Entire Facility"/73,500(Pounds)
40395	DEL - AIRE COUNTRY CLUB 4645 WHITE CEDAR LANE DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445	Palm Beach		Name: JOE BASSO Contact Type: Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Email: JBASSO@DELAIRE.ORG Mobile - Cell Phone :561-221-9611 Tier II Emergency 24 Hour Contact Phone :561-499-0990	Sulfuric acid	1,081	"Other"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Cart Barn"/1,080(pounds)
41339	Town of Manalapan Water Treatment Plant 7000 S. Federal Highway Hypoluxo, FL 33462	Palm Beach .	10	Name: Brent Watson Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: bwatson@manalapan.org Work Phone: 561-586-3699	Sulfuric Acid	5,500	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"SE corner of property SE corner of RO building"/500(gallons)
41736	WINFIELD UNITED - BOYNTON BEACH 8245 STATE ROAD 7 BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33472	Palm Beach	10	24-hour Phone :561-315-0674 Name: Allen Wilson Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: AMWilson@landolakes.com Work Phone :561-737-1200 24-hour Phone :561-914-4005	Paraquat Dichloride	27	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"WAREHOUSE - GRAMOXONE SL 2.0"/{)
41853	T K M / BENGARD FARMS - CYPRESS COOLING 2305 CYPRESS LANE BELLE GLADE, FL 33430	Palm Beach		Name: Thomas D Basore Ir Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: Tom@TKMFarms.com Work Phone: 561-996-1980 ext 36 24-hour Phone: (561) 324-7734	Ammonia (anhydrous)	15,743	"Above ground tank"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Less than ambient temp. / not cryog"/"Tanks and pipes throughout facility."/15,743(pounds)
42063	HOOD RD RAW WATER REPUMP STATION 4073 GOLDEN EAGLE CIRCLE PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410	Palm Beach	10	Name: Chip Seacoast Utility Authority Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: cdingers@sua.com Emergency Phone: 561-627-2900 24-hour Phone: 561-627-2900	CHLORINE	2,000	"One-ton Cylinders"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"INSIDE REPUMP STATION SE CORNER"/{}
42356	Raytheon Technologies Corp - Pratt & Whitney Division 17900 Beeline Highway (State Road 710) Jupiter, FL 33478	Palm Beach	10	Name: Michael Cassano Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator Email: michael.cassano@prattwhitney.com 24-hour Phone :561-796-5400 Mobile - Cell Phone :(561) 406-3434 Work Phone :561-796-2333	NITRIC ACID	50	"Glass bottles or jugs"/,"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Manufacturing, MPE Chem Lab & Storage"/20(pounds)
44271	Sem Chi Rice Products Atlantic Sugar Road Off SR 880 Belle Glade, FL 33430	Palm Beach	10	Work Fitting State	Phosphine	3,500	"Can"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Inside Chemicals Storage Area"/()

48395	Town of Highland Beach		10	Name: Robert D Ailstock	Sulfuric Acid	49,999	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Water
	3614 South Ocean Blvd			Contact Type: Primary		1	Treatment Plant, separate chemical rooms, south end of building"/2,150(pounds)
1	Highland Beach, FL 33487	Palm Beach	1	Email: railstock@highlandbeach.us			"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Water
		rann beach		Emergency Phone :5616019908		1	Treatment Plant, South of pump rooms"/32
				Work Phone :5616372036			
				24-hour Phone :5612432084			·
48723	Costco Wholesale Depot		10	Name: Thomas GLENN	Anhydrous Ammonia	25,000	"Above ground tank"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"Engine
	#174/1990/280/281			Contact Type: Fac, Emergency Coordinator			Room"/25,000(pounds)
	5851 45th Street	Palm Beach		Email: d174mgr@costco.com		İ	
	West Palm Beach, FL 33407-1602			Work Phone :561-273-2540			
	ì i			24-hour Phone :561-248-7200			
49111	FLORIDA WATER PRODUCTS - WEST		10	Name: Carlos DelAmo	Sulfuric acid	9,037	"Plastic bottles or jugs"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"WEST WALL
	PALM BEACH			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			OF WAREHOUSE"/2,475(pounds)
	475 N Cleary Rd Unit 1	Palm Beach		Email: carlosdelamo@fwppool.com		1	
	West Palm Beach, FL 33413		1	Emergency Phone :561-569-5051	į	1	
	·			24-hour Phone :561-569-5051			
49130	Cheney Brothers - Riviera Beach 2		10	Name; Dave Rawicz	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,348	"Other"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Greater than ambient
	2810 W. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, #300			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator			temperature"/"Ammonia Room, Roof, and Refrigerated Areas"/4,348(pounds)
	Riviera Beach, FL 33404	Palm Beach	1	Email: daver@cheneybrothers.com			
				Work Phone :5618454721			
				24-hour Phone :5617237485			
49219	Lantana Water Treatment Plant		10	Name: Eddie Crockett	Ammonia (anhydrous)	4,000	"Cylinder"/"Greater than ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"South side
	510 W. Pine Street			Contact Type: Primary			of plant"/4,000(pounds)
	Lantana, FL 33462	Palm Beach		Email: ecrockett@lantana.org			
				Work Phone :561-540-5753			
				Mobile - Cell Phone :561-701-3810			
50006	Niagara Bottling LLC		10	Name: Mark Lambrite	Sulfuric acid	4,760	"Tank inside building"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"NALCO
	15832 Corporate Road North			Contact Type: Fac. Emergency Coordinator		1	EQUIPMENT AREA"/4,760(Pounds)
	Jupiter, FL 91761	Palm Beach		Email: jbeaty@nlagarawater.com	1		"Steel Drum"/"Ambient pressure"/"Ambient temperature"/"chemical storage
			1	24-hour Phone :561-529-1461			area"/()
				Emergency Phone :561-529-1461			

ATTACHMENT I FINANCIAL INVOICE FORM

	FINA 2021-2022 HAZAF	NCIAL INVOICE RDS ANALYSIS (ENT	
RECIPII	ENT: Palm Beach County			AGREEMENT #:	T0160
	ESS: 20 South Military Trail, Wes	st Palm Bead	ch, FL 3341	5	
PER	IOD OF PERFORMANCE: July 1, 2021	- June 30,	2022	FEIN #:	
•	DELIVERABLES & INVOICE A			AMOUNT REQUESTED	AMOUNT APPROVED
#	MINIMUM PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS	1	AMOUNT IVERABLE	BY SUB-RECIPIENT	BY FDEM
4	Complete Deliverables 1-4	100% of HA Agreement Amount	\$11,347.62		
		TO	TAL AMOUNTS:	\$0.00	
					TO BE COMPLETED BY FDEM
	I certify to the best of my knowledge Terms and Condition				the
	Signature of Authorized	Official		Date	
	TOTAL HA GRANT A		\$11,34	47.62	
	AMOUNT PREVIOUS				
	AMOUNT PAYABLE TH	IIS INVOICE:			

2021-22 HA Attachment I Financial Invoice Form 4/26/2021

GRANT MANAGER INITIALS: ___

REMAINING BALANCE:

ATTACHMENT K

Hazards Analysis Site Visit (SV) Certification Form 2021-2022 Hazards Analysis Grant



FACILITY NAME	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY & ZIP C	ODE
COUNTY	SERC ID #
NAME OF FACILITY REPRESENTA	ATIVE
FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	DATE SIGNED
	5 5.03.125
SITE VISIT PERFORMED BY	SITE VISIT DATE
	_
SIGNATURE	
The Individuals signing above certify that a Hazards Analysis Site V	isit was conducted on the date listed ab
If a telephone update was conducted instead of site vi	cit nlesse check the hov
NOTES	sit, piease eneck the box.
NOTES	
Check if facility representative was informed about using I	E-Plan for EPCRA Tier II on-line filing.
(https://erplan.net/eplan/login.l	ntm)

			TACHMENT L ont of Determination					
			Check Only One)					
_ -	from Reporting for Filing icals Being Removed or Under Thre	Year		Deregistration (Facility Decommissioned)				
		SITE INSPECTI	ON DATE:		,			
FACILITY NA	AME:							
	DRESS, CITY & ZIP:	Harmon particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and particular and			The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s			
LEPC:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COUNTY:		SERC#				
SECTIONS		ubstance(s) EHSs <i>WERE</i>	present on-site during the current filing Quantities (TPQ)	iling year, but only in AS OF THIS DATE:				
SECTIONS 302-303			he current filing year but ALL WERE RI					
	NO EHSs WERE prese			MOVED AS OF THIS DATE:				
SECTIONS	Extremely Hazardous Su		present on-site during the current fili		DATE			
311 - 312								
	NO EHSs WERE present on-site during the current filing year. ALL EHSs WERE REMOVED AS OF THIS DATE:							
	Not within covered NAI	CS Codes.						
SECTION 313	Within covered NAICS Codes, but less than ten (10) employees.							
313	Within covered NAICS Codes, but NO Section 313 chemicals WERE present on-site during the current filing year. ALL SECTION 313 CHEMICALS WERE REMOVED AS OF THIS DATE:							
		Codes, and Section 13 c	hemicals WERE present on-site during shold Planning Quantities (TPQ).		DATE			
	CLOSED FACILITY			FACILITY CLOSED/CH	EMICALS			
OTHER	YES NO	REMOVED	REMOVED BY DA	ATE:				
OTHER	NEW FACILITY	DATE EHS(s) WERI						
	YES NO		EXCEEDED THE ESTABLISHED TPQ:					
	er Explanation if Necessary:							
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I certify under penalty of law and that based	that I have personally ex I on my inquiry of those	n After Completing All Applicable Se amined and am familiar with the infor individuals responsible for obtaining t information is true, accurate, and com	mation submitted on this page, the information,				
	D.i.	ated Name of Owner/Operato	r OR Owner/Operator's Authorized Represe	atativa				
	***	ned traine of Owner/Operato	o o o o menoperator a Audiorzeu Represei	acative .				
		Signature		Date Signed	•			
	By signing this Form, I certify	-	edge and belief that the information re s of the Hazards Analysis Agreement.	ported is in accordance with th	:			
	Signature of LEPC Coordinat	tor/County Official or Authori	zed Representative	Date Signed				

ATTACHMENT M CLOSE-OUT REPORT FORM

2021-2022 HAZARDS ANALYSIS GRANT AGREEMENT

This form should be completed and submitted to the Division no later than sixty (60) days after termination date of the Agreement.

SUB-RECIPIENT: ADDRESS:	Palm Beach County								
	GRANT # T0160	AGREEMENT AMT:	\$11,347.62						
For Each D	eliverable, Enter the Award Amou	nt from Attachment A - Budget	and Scope of Work.						
COST CATEGORY	HA AGREEMENT DELIVERABLE AMOUNTS	DATE OR QUARTER COMPLETED	TOTAL AMOUNT PAID PER DELIVERABLE						
Deliverable 4	\$11,347.62								
Total Deliverables Amount:		Total Paid for Completed Deliverables:	\$0.00						
		ak menining punggan punggan kenangan dalah dan punggan pungkan dalah dalah sebagai punggan dalah dalah sebagai							
	HA AGREEMENT AMOUNT:	\$11,347.62							
	AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID:	\$0.00							
	UNUSED BALANCE:								
the expenditures, Conditions of th	t, I certify to the best of my knowled , disbursements, and cash receipts ar e State-Funded Hazards Analysis Ag omission of any material fact, may su false statements, false claims	re for the purposes and objective reement. I am aware that any fal	es set forth in the Terms and se, fictitious, or fraudulent ninistrative penalties for fraud,						
	Pi	rinted Name & Title							
	Preparer Signature Date Signed								
	Grant Manager Signature		Date Signed						

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET AMENDMENT

Page 1 of 1 pages

BGRV - 662- 10072100000000000013 BGEX - 662- 10072100000000000096

FUND 1427 - Emergency Management

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

							EXPENDED/	
		ORIGINAL	CURRENT		·	ADJUSTED	ENCUMBERED	REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	BUDGET	BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	As of 10/7/21	BALANCE
SARA - Hazardous W	Vaste Grant				,			
Revenue							•	
	State Grant Other Public Safety	0	0 ·	11,348		11,348	0	11,348
	Total Revenue and Balance	145,156	145,156	11,348	0	156,504	.0	156,504
Expense	•							
1427-662-7107-3401	Contractual Services	0	0	11,348		11,348	0	11,348
	Total Appropriation and Expenditures	145,146	145,156	11,348	0_	156,504	0	156,504
,								·

PUBLIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION
Administration/Budget Department Approval
OFMB Department - Posted

Signatures Date

By Board of County Commissioners
At Meeting of 12/7/2021

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners